

Legislative Fiscal Bureau

One East Main, Suite 301 • Madison, WI 53703 • (608) 266-3847 • Fax: (608) 267-6873 Email: fiscal.bureau@legis.wisconsin.gov • Website: http://legis.wisconsin.gov/lfb

May 29, 2013

Joint Committee on Finance

Paper #524

Pupils Enrolled in Home-Based Private Educational Programs (DPI -- Choice, Charter, and Open Enrollment)

[LFB 2013-15 Budget Summary: Page 388, #18]

CURRENT LAW

A home-based private educational program is defined under state law as a program of educational instruction provided to a child by the child's parent or guardian or by a person designated by the parent or guardian. Statutes specify that instruction in a home-based private educational program that meets all of the criteria for a private school may be substituted for attendance at a public or private school. In the 2011-12 school year, there were over 18,100 pupils enrolled in home-based private educational programs.

Under the part-time attendance option, the school board of a district operating high school grades must allow a pupil enrolled in a private school, tribal school, or home-based private educational program, who has met the standards for admission to high school, to take up to two courses during each school semester if the pupil resides in the district in which the public school is located and if the board determines that there is sufficient space in the classroom. The pupils are currently counted on a full-time equivalency (FTE) basis in a district's pupil membership for the calculation of equalization aid, but not revenue limits.

GOVERNOR

Expand the part-time attendance option for pupils enrolled in a home-based private educational program to require a school board to allow a pupil in a such program who has met the standards for admission for a course to attend up to two courses at a public school in the district during each school semester, if the board determines that there is sufficient space in the classroom. Require boards to determine the minimum standards for admission to a course offered by the district at each grade. Specify that a pupil enrolled in a home-based private

educational program and attending a public school may attend one course in each of two school districts, but may not attend more than two courses in any semester. Define "course" to mean study which has the fundamental purposes of developing the knowledge, concepts, and skills in a subject. Specify that a pupil attending public school under these provisions be counted as 0.25 pupil for the calculation of equalization aid, but not revenue limits, for each course the pupil attends at the public school during the school year. Specify that these provisions would be applicable to all school districts, including Milwaukee Public Schools.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The administration has requested modification of the bill language regarding the proposed 0.25 pupil membership count. Under the bill as drafted, all pupils in a home-based private educational program using the part-time attendance option would be counted as 0.25 pupil for the calculation of equalization aid. Under the requested modification, only pupils attending a nonresident district would be counted as 0.25 pupil for equalization aid purposes. Pupils attending their resident district would still be counted on an FTE basis under the requested modification.

2. The part-time attendance option for pupils enrolled in private schools and homebased private educational programs was enacted in 1997 Act 27, and first applied to general aid paid in 1998-99. Pupils enrolled in tribal schools were made eligible for the part-time attendance option under 2009 Act 302.

3. The effect of the bill provision, as modified by the DOA request, on the distribution of equalization aid would depend upon the use of the part-time attendance option by pupils in a home-based private educational program in grades K-8 in their district of residence and by pupils in a home-based private educational program in all grades in a nonresident district. This information is not currently available.

4. The potential scope of the bill provision can be illustrated by current use of the parttime attendance option. In their reporting to DPI, school districts report the total number of pupils using the part-time attendance option and do not differentiate between pupils in home-based private educational programs and pupils in private schools and tribal schools. Districts also report the number of hours attended by those pupils and the total hours for full-time pupils in those grades, but not the number of courses taken by those pupils.

5. In the September, 2011, pupil count, 230 children in 101 school districts used the part-time attendance option, while 231 children in 90 districts used it in the January, 2012, pupil count. When converted to an FTE basis, there were 37.8 FTE pupils using the part-time attendance option in the September count and 30.9 FTE pupils in the January count, for a total of 68.7 FTE in the pupil membership counts in 104 districts for the 2011-12 school year.

6. The pupil membership data from the 2011-12 school year was used to calculate general school aids in the 2012-13 aid year. Of the 104 districts with children using the part-time attendance option, the FTE pupil count in 67 of them was less than 0.5. Because the FTE pupil count did not round up to a whole number, these districts had no pupils added to their overall

membership from the part-time attendance option for the calculation of equalization aid.

7. The 37 remaining districts had a total of 60 pupils added to their pupil membership for the equalization aid calculation. The largest number of pupils for any district was seven. The 60 pupils represented 0.007% of the statewide total membership of 855,327 used to calculate 2012-13 equalization aid.

8. The bill provision would allow pupils in home-based private educational programs in all grades to take courses in public schools and to attend schools outside their district of residence. This would provide additional options for the parents of pupils in such programs, should they choose to take them. It would also increase the likelihood that districts with such pupils would receive some additional equalization aid for any courses that they offer to those pupils.

9. Given that public schools and home-based private educational programs represent philosophically different approaches to education, some would argue that it may be desirable to maintain current law and not allow for greater interaction between the two systems.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the Governor's recommendation, as modified by the change requested by DOA, to: (a) expand the part-time attendance option for pupils enrolled in a home-based private educational program to allow these pupils in all grades, rather than just high school grades as under current law, to attend up to two courses at a public school during each school semester, including one course in each of two districts; and (b) to specify that nonresident pupils be counted as 0.25 pupil for the calculation of equalization aid, but not revenue limits, for each course the pupil attends at the public school, while resident pupils would continue to be counted on an FTE basis for aid purposes as under current law.

2. Delete provision.

Prepared by: Russ Kava